
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Southern Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Whiteparish Memorial Centre, Whiteparish, Salisbury SP5 2RG 

Date: Thursday 8 September 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Alderbury, Allington, Britford, Cholderton, Clarendon 
Park,Coombe Bissett, Downton, Firsdown, Grimstead, Idmiston, Landford, Laverstock 
&Ford, Newton Tony, Odstock, Pitton and Farley, Redlynch, West Dean, Whiteparish, 
Winterbourne, Winterslow.. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6:30pm. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Alexander (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), direct line 01722 434560 or email lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Richard Britton, Alderbury and Whiteparish 
Cllr Andrew Oliver, Old Sarum & Lower Bourne Valley (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Downton and Ebble Valley 
Cllr Zoë Clewer, Redlynch & Landford 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Laverstock 
Cllr Rich Rogers, Winterslow & Upper Bourne Valley (Chairman) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recor
[...]
070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on Thursday 26 May 2022. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive Chairman’s Announcements   

6   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or 
distributed on the night (Pages 13 - 22) 

 

  Wiltshire Council Updates: 
1. Area Board Briefing Note  
2. Building Bridges 
3. Post 16 Skills & Partnership Officer 

 

 Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living 

 BANES Integrated Care Board Update  

 Current consultations: https://wiltshire-
consult.objective.co.uk/kse/  
 
 

 

7   Matters of Community Wide Interest (Pages 23 - 36) 7.15pm 

 a) Parish Councils and Community groups 
 
b) Community Policing – local issues and priorities.  
     Inspector Tina Osborn. 
    (written update attached) 
 
c) Fire & Rescue – District Commander Chris Wood 
    (written update attached) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://wiltshire-consult.objective.co.uk/kse/
https://wiltshire-consult.objective.co.uk/kse/


Page 4 

 

8   Area Board Funding (Pages 37 - 40) 7.25pm 

 To consider any funding requests as set out in the attached report 
and summarised below: 
 
Officer: Karen Linaker, Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
 

Ref Grant Information  Amount 
requested 

ABG772 
 

Downton PC - Downton United Nations 
International 
Day of Older Persons  
Total project £500 
 

£350  

ABG744 
 

Downton PC - Pop Up Youth Café 
Total project £750 
 

£500 

ABG747 
 

Alderbury PC - Aldebury Summer Activity 
Sessions 
Total project £700 
 

£350 

 
Links to each application can be found in the report 
 

 

9   Dogs, a Parish experience (Pages 41 - 46) 7.35pm 

 An update on the Dog Warden Service and the role of the team, in 
response to parish feedback. 
 
Officer: Claire Francis, Public Protection Team Leader 
 

 

10   Area Board Work Plan Update (Pages 47 - 52) 7.55pm 

 An update from Karen Linaker, Strategic Engagement & 
Partnerships Manager, to include: 
 

 Communications  

 Make a Friend Be a Friend 

 Healthy Schools 

 Environment 

 

11   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
Update (Pages 53 - 72) 

8.10pm 

 To provide an update on the proposed ETRO scheme for Church 
Road, Laverstock. 
 
The Board is also asked to note the minutes and consider any 
recommendations for funding arising from the last LHFIG meeting 
held on 17 August 2022 as detailed in the attached report. 

 



Page 5 

 

 
Recommendations for funding: 
 

 4e - £1867.50 -Britford PC, Installation of NAL sockets for 
SIDs 
 

 4h - £1736.25 - Laverstock & Ford PC, Introduction of waiting 
restrictions in Sherbourne Drive 

 

 4i - £3000.00 - Alderbury PC, Introduction of waiting 
restrictions at various locations 

 

12   Close  8.30pm 

 Future meeting dates (7-9pm): 
 

 17 November 2022 

 23 February 2023 
 
 
Area Board Funding deadlines are 4 weeks prior to the meeting 
date. Contact karen.linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk for further information. 

 

 

mailto:karen.linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 12 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Southern Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Alderbury Village Hall 

Date:  26 May 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.13 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Alexander (Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Rich Rogers (Chairman), Cllr Andrew Oliver (Vice-Chairman),Cllr Richard Britton 
(Chairman), Cllr Andrew Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Zoë Clewer, 
Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Rich Rogers 
 
 Wiltshire Council Officers 
Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager  
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Tina Osborn  
 
 
Total in attendance: 35 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 12 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

58   Election of a Chairman for 2022/23 

 The Democratic Services Officer called for nominations for Chairman.  
 
Cllr Andy Oliver nominated Cllr Rich Rogers. This was seconded by Cllr Zoe 
Clewer. 
 
As there were no other nominations: 
 
Decision 
Council Rich Rogers was elected as Chairman of Southern Wiltshire Ara 
Board for 2022/23. 
 
Cllr Rogers in the Chair. 

59   Election of a Vice-Chairman for 2022/23 

 The Chairman called for nominations for Vice-Chairman for 2022/23. 
 
Cllr Rich Rogers nominated Cllr Andy Oliver, this was seconded by Cllr Richard 
Clewer.  
 
As there were no other nominations.  
 
Decision 
Councillor Andy Oliver was elected as Vice-Chairman of Southern 
Wiltshire Area Board for 2022/23. 

60   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Southern Wiltshire 
Area Board. 

61   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue - District Commander Chris Wood  

62   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2022, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 12 
 
 

63   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

64   Chairman's Announcements 

  
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 Thanks were given to the outgoing Chairman, Cllr Richard Britton for his 
contribution as Chairman of the Area Board since 2009.Cllr Britton in 
response congratulated the new Chairman on his appointment and 
looked forward to continued work with the Area Board. 

 Thanks were also given to Station Manager Matty Maggs who had 
recently retired from the Fire Service, for his work with the Board. 

 

65   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the 
night 

 The Board noted the information items available in the pack or via online links, 
which included: 
 

 Fire & Rescue Service 

 Wiltshire Council Updates 
i. Taxi Driver Recruitment 
ii. Solar Together Wiltshire 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 Current consultations: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm  

66   Matters of Community Wide Interest 

 Parish Councils and Community groups 
There were no updates. 
 
Community Policing – local issues and priorities 
Inspector Tina Osborn gave a verbal update in addition to the written update in 
the agenda pack. Some of the main points included: 
 

 A current focus on non-dwelling burglaries, due to recent thefts of 
machinery and tools from garages, sheds and outbuildings. Targeted 
patrols in some areas.  

 Bike marking events had been taking place with a further event planned 
in Alderbury in June.  

 Cross border work with other forces continued to identifying suspects 

 People were urged to report anything suspicious, on 101 or 999 
depending on the level of urgency  

Page 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm


Page 4 of 12 
 
 

 Engagement sessions had take
[...]
ed youth work, new 
and renewed youth groups) 

 
The Chairman noted that there had been a lot of good work over last year 
involving Community First and Katrina Whatson & team. Momentum was key to 
keep the enthusiasm rolling. With a good number of volunteer providers carrying 
out good work to support our youth activities. He urged all to support and make 

Page 7



Page 8 of 12 
 
 

better use of the excellent networks already in the communities.  
 
Questions and comments: 
 

 Cllr R Clewer - This is making good headway, but not sure if there is a 
permanent life span.  

 Old Sarum and Longhedge are in top 4 – what does that mean? 
Answer: We would need to take stock and when we review how well we 
had done, the Board would figure out which could be prioritised out of list 
shown in appendix 2. We do try to commission other things alongside the 
youth clubs. Other Boards do have charity youth provision such as 
Seeds4success. 

 
The Board considered the recommendation as set out in the report. 
 
Decision 
The Southern Wiltshire Area Board: 
 

 Noted the update on work during phase 2, and; 
 

 Agreed to earmark £5,000 from the 2021/22 Area Board Youth 
Budget to build a fund to enable the Rural Youth Outreach Project to 
continue for a further year, based on emerging detail in appendix 
2 of the published report. 

72   Area Board Funding 2022/23 

 The Area Board noted the funding budgets for 2022/23, shown on the 
presentation as: 
 

 Community Area Grants (CAG) - £22,642 

 Young People (YP) - £19,321 

 Health & Wellbeing (H&W) - £7,700 
 
The new rules for funding, as set out in the previous agenda item on the Area 
Board Review were noted. 
 
Applications were set out in the report attached to the agenda and applicants 
present were invited to speak in support of their projects, followed by an 
opportunity for any questions.  
 
Downton Bowling Club 
Chris Parry & Alan Walters introduced the application for £3470 (CAG) towards 
a club mower. 
 
The
[...]
g for the 4 tents and a separate one later in the year for 
the activities. This was confirmed as acceptable and so the board then 
considered the request for the tent aspect only, which totalled £420.  
 
Decision 
Explorer Scouts was awarded £420 from the purchase of 4 Tents for 
2022/23. 

Page 11



Page 12 of 12 
 
 

Reason  
The application met the Grants criteria 2022/23. 

73   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) Report 

 The Board noted the minutes from the last LHFIG meeting held on 4 May 
2022, and considered the recommendations for funding, detailed in the 
Report. 
 
Decision 
 
The Area Board agreed to award LHFIG funding to the schemes as listed 
below: 
 

 5a - £562.50 – A345 40mph signage around Beehive/Longhedge 
roundabout · 5e - £6,000.00 – Waiting restrictions Church Rd 

 5h - £6,727.50 – East Gomeldon Rd railway arch signage 
improvements  

 5i - £1,807.50 – Idmiston Rd concealed entrance & warning signs 

 6a - £1,200.00 – Homington Rd – Narrowing sign 

 6b - £2,250.00 – extension of 30mph limit on Gomeldon Rd 

74   Close 

 The Next meeting was scheduled for 8 September 2022, at Whiteparish 
Memorial Centre, starting at 7.00pm. 

Page 12



 

 
 
   

 

 

 

 

 

Service :   Leisure, Culture and Communities      

Further Enquiries to: Rhys Schell, Service Manager, Engagement and Partnerships 

Date Prepared:  22/08/2022 

Direct contact:   rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 

Engagement and Partnerships Team 
 
The new staffing structure for the Engagement and Partnerships team comes into place from  
1 September and introduces three officer levels of support to local communities and Area Boards. 
Officers will work collaboratively across community areas, however, locally named contacts remain 
available for Councillors, partners and residents to directly engage with. The service will work with 
communities in an innovative and proactive way and empower them to do even more for 
themselves and to deliver to the Wi
[...]
s 

The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable 

adults. 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

 
 

Report Author 

Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager, Karen.Linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 39

mailto:Karen.Linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

Report to Southern Wilts Area Board 

Date of Meeting 8th Sept 2022 

Title of Report Dogs-a parish experience 

 

Response from Wiltshire Council’s Public Protection Team Leader to Cllr Charles Penn,  

Chairman of the Winterbournes paper in the attached appendix 

 

Thank you for your request for information on the Dog warden Service I think it may be useful 
to explain a little about the service and the role of the team.  We have two dog wardens 
covering the whole of Wiltshire. The dog wardens are responsible for collecting stray dogs, 
dealing with dog-on-dog attacks, fouling complaints, education on responsible dog ownership 
and working closely with the RSPCA and Wiltshire Police. In the last 12 months we have taken 
more than 157 stray dogs to kennels and responded to 350 dangerous dog complaints. In May 
2022 one of our dog wardens left the team, we have successful recruited and have a new 
officer joining us on th Ie 1st of September 2022 but understandably this has impacted on some 
of our response times. 

 

i. Re-establishment of applicable Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) with 
provisions that include inter alia penalties for: lack of control of dogs; failure to 
remove dog faeces from public spaces, highways and rights of way; and allowing 
dogs into fenced children’s play areas. 

The Council does not currently have a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) in place to 
cover dogs and fouling within Wiltshire. Orders can be introduced in a specific public area 
where the local authority is satisfied on reasonable grounds that certain conditions have 
been met. Thi
[...]
ementary summer pop ups since April 2022 

 Funding secured for October half term pop ups in Downton 

 Planning a joint (Southern Wilts, South West Wilts, Salisbury) youth 
employment event 

 
 

Recommendation 

The Area Board is asked to note this update. 

 

Karen Linaker, Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager, 01722 434697, 

Karen.linaker@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10





 

Priority Action(s) Target(s)

Engagements 

Planned Status

Environment 

Lead Cllr 

Andy Oliver

Establish a new sub group Red

1. Focus on helping Parish 

Council estates to go carbon 

neutral by 2030

Red

2. Solar Panel info/workshops Red

3. Better explore the scope of 

the biodiversity and associated 

work on Castle Hill country park 

impacting and influencing 

residents to live more green on 

Riverdown Park and 

Bishopdown, with the schools 

etc.  Model for other places

Red

4. The Greening Campaign Red

5. Organise village hall greening 

workshops
Red

6. Support the Salisbury-

Amesbury Cycle Route Project
Amber

7. Continue to support the 

Laverstock Schools Travel Plan 

Working Group

Working group continuing to focus on what 

credible actions can improve the situation.  

Hope to see tangible benefits over coming 2-

3 years as new year groups turn the tide to 

better sustainable travel habits

Amber

1. Deliver Make a Friend Be A 

Friend Project in Downton and 

Redlynch

Increase numbers of isolated older 

people to feel better supported and 

integrated into village activities

Amber

2. Facilitate new/support 

ongoing activities, for older 

people, i.e. Silent Discos, Age UK 

Fitness & Friendship clubs
Help older people feel supported and 

better connected to local activities and 

support

Amber

3. Silver Sunday Outreach - 

oversee and monitor
Increase numbers of isolated older 

people to feel better supported and 

integrated into village activities

4. Mental Health 8 week free 

course from Well City 

Partnership (cultural 
[...]
zAN2xNFR7Q!2e0!7i16384!8i8192
https://www.google.com/maps/@51.0496759,-1.7820547,1150m/data=!3m1!1e3


 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN WILTSHIRE LOCAL HIGHWAYS & FOOTWAYS IMPROVEMENT GROUP ACTION NOTES 
 

Page 6 

f)  Issue No: 13-22-08 
 
Idmiston PC 
Improved footway and dropped 
kerb provision in Gomeldon 

The PC have compiled a report outlining locations in Gomeldon 
where improved footway and or dropped kerb provision is 
required. Officers to work with the PC to consider the locations 
raised and identify a priority order for taking forward works. 

Meeting with PC to be arranged. PS 

g)  Issue No: 13-22-12 
 
Laverstock & Ford PC 
Request for additional traffic 
calming measures in Church 
Road 

The PC have received a request from a local resident for the 
introduction of additional traffic calming features in Church 
Road, Laverstock to address speeding problems. 
 
The PC have been advised that traffic surveys first need to be 
undertaken in Church Road at the locations where the resident 
has requested the introduction of traffic calming measures to 
ascertain that a speeding problem exists. No further work to be 
undertaken on this issue until the result of the traffic surveys are 
known. 

The group noted the update and 
asked that this matter be brought 
back to the group for further 
consideration once the results of 
the traffic surveys are known. 
 
That the update is noted 

Area 
Board 

h)  Issue No: 13-22-13 
 
Laverstock & Ford PC 
Introduction of waiting 
restrictions in Sherbourne Drive 

The PC have requested the introduction of waiting restrictions in 
Sherbourne Drive to address issues around the blocking of the 
bus route and bus stops around the Old Sarum estate and 
obscuring visibility at junctions. 
 
If the group support this request, then the longer-term measure 
would be to work with the PC to develop draft waiting restriction 
proposals for the area and come back to a future meeting of the 
group for a funding allocation. 
 
However, one
[...]
e dressing 2023 

 West Dean Road, West Grimstead – Programmed for 22/08/2022 

 B3080 Downton to Woodfalls County Boundary – Works completed 

 Shute End Road, Alderbury – Programmed for 21/08/2022 
 
Microasphalting 
 

 Glendale Crescent – Access issues due to narrowness of road and access for 
machinery Looking for alternative method of treatment 

 Potters Way Laverstock – Programmed for 12/09/2022 
 
Reactive Patching 
 

 A338 Allington near Boscombe club 

 U/C Allington Track Allington nr A338 junction. 
 
Footway Reconstruction 
 

 Greenes Mead, Redlynch – Starting 8th September for 9 days 

 Downsview Road, Laverstock (Part of) – Date to be confirmed. 

 Kingsbourne Close, Winterbourne – Date to be confirmed, but likely to be at the end 
of the financial year. 

 
Only a small budget is now left for this process, so will hold on to it should any emergencies 
occur. 
 
Slurry Seal 
 
Sites have been identified, but no programme available yet from Major Maintenance team. 
 
Hand Lining 
 
Programme still being undertaken, but due to finish the end of this month. Any sites not 
done, will be put on next year’s programme, unless the site is down for Major Maintenance. 

Page 71




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the night
	WC_Update_Building Bridges update for Chairs Annoucements
	WC_Update_Post 16 Skills and Participation Offer
	Wiltshire Independent Living Centre briefing note
	ICB Update - August 2022

	7 Matters of Community Wide Interest
	b) Police Update
	Area Board Update
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8


	8 Area Board Funding
	9 Dogs, a Parish experience
	Appendix 1

	10 Area Board Work Plan Update
	Priority Worksheet - appendix 1.
	appendix 2

	11 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update
	Southern Wiltshire LHFIG - Note Tracker - August 2022 - Report Version - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Southern Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Whiteparish Memorial Centre, Whiteparish, Salisbury SP5 2RG 

Dates:  8 September 2022 – Meeting adjourned (7.00pm – 7.10pm) 

 12 October 2022  - Meeting re-commenced (7.00pm – 8.20pm) 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Alexander(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.alexander@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Andrew Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer, 
Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Rich Rogers (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Dr Mark McClelland – Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste, Street Scene and 
Flooding 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Heather Blake, Senior Transport Planner 
Claire Francis, Public Protection Team Leader 
Parvis Khansari, Corporate Director – Place 
Karen Linaker, Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager  

 
 

Total in attendance: 22 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

75   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Southern Wiltshire 
Area Board and announced the passing of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II 
earlier in the evening. The Area Board partook in a two-minutes silence of 
remembrance; after which it was agreed that the meeting would be adjourned 
and would recommence at a future date. 
 
On 12 October the Chairman re-commenced the meeting which had been 
adjourned on 8 September 2022. 

76   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Zoe Clewer 

 Inspector Tina Osborn – Wiltshire Police 

 District Commander Chris Wood – Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 
Service 

 

77   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 26 May 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

78   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations. 

79   Chairman's Announcements 

 Cost of Living 
Following on from an update presented at Cabinet, the Chairman highlighted the 
Council’s response on recent increases to the cost of living. He confirmed that 
the Area Board would be a key part in the delivery of support to communities, 
providing signposting and support for projects which would benefit the key 
priorities and themes.  
 
Area Board Arrangements 2022 
Following a restructure of the Area Board Officer Team, the Community 
Engagement Manager Role had been replaced by Strategic Engagement and 
Partnerships Managers (SEPM). Karen Linaker would continue to support 
Southern Wiltshire as the SEPM, but would now also look after Salisbury and 
South West Wiltshire Area Boards, supported by Karlene Jammeh, the newly 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

appointed Area Board Delivery Officer (ABDO) for the south of the county. 
 
Laverstock ETRO 
Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cabinet Member for Transport, Waste, Street Scene 
and Flooding and Parvis Khansari, Corporate Director - Place, provided an 
update on a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) scheme for Church Road, 
Laverstock. 
 
It was explained that for many years there had been concern from residents and 
Laverstock & Ford Parish Council (L&FPC) relating to excess school traffic and 
associated obstructive parking, impacting on access through the parish at 
certain peak times. 
 
L&FPC had worked with Officers at the Council to investigate the possibility of 
an Experimental (ETRO), which had involved a local consultation carried out by 
the parish council, to ascertain local opinion, receiving a high number of 
responses.  
 
Following further investigation by Wiltshire Council, it was reported that the 
preferred route was to investigate a TRO and not the ETRO.   
  
It was noted that a previous ETRO scheme is Salisbury City had received strong 
objection from local residents and had later been removed, thus strengthening 
the view that it was paramount to fully consider the views of all that would be 
impacted on, which in the case of Laverstock should involve the families of the 
children attending the four school sites which may not reside in the parish itself 
and not restrict the consultation process to just the residents of Laverstock. 
 
It was noted that the end decision would be formed from a more enhanced 
official consultation process.  
 
The Local Member for Laverstock & Ford, Cllr Ian McLennan noted the history 
behind the ETRO and the amount of work it had taken to get to this point, 
including partnership working with the Schools, Parish Newsletters and a 
thorough parish consultation, with the aim of having an ETRO in place by 
September 2022 at the start of the new academic year. 
 
L&FPC wished to have an ETRO as they felt it was more flexible than a TRO, 
leaving scope for change.  
 
The Chairman noted the importance of reaching all that may be impacted on, to 
understand their input and asked for future updates as the process developed.  
 

80   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the 
night 

 The Board noted the written updates included in the agenda pack, which 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

included: 
 
Wiltshire Council Updates: 

 Area Board Briefing Note  

 Building Bridges 

 Post 16 Skills & Partnership Officer 
Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living 
BANES Integrated Care Board Update 
Current consultations: https://wiltshire.objective.co.uk/portal/ 

81   Matters of Community Wide Interest 

 The Board noted the written reports for: 
 
a) Community Policing – local issues and priorities.  

 
b) Fire & Rescue – District Commander Chris Wood 

82   Area Board Funding 

 Health & Wellbeing (H&W) Funding 
The Board noted the Older Persons awards which had been made in September 
through the Strategic Partnership and Engagement Manager Delegated Funding 
process.  
 
Decision 
To note the H&W award of £350 to the Downton Older Persons Event 
 
Youth Funding 
The Board noted the Youth Funding awards which had been made in July 
through the Strategic Partnership and Engagement Manager Delegated Funding 
process.  
 
Decision 
To note the Youth Funding award of £350 to the Alderbury Summer Pop 
Up Events  
 
Decision 
To note the Youth Funding award of £500 to the Downton Pop Up Youth 
Cafe Events  

83   Dogs, a Parish experience 

 The board noted the written paper which had been provided by Winterbourne 
Parish Council, detailing issues experienced regarding dogs. 
  
Claire Francis, Public Protection Team Leader provided an update on the Dog 
Warden Service and the role of the team in response to the recent parish 
feedback. 

https://wiltshire.objective.co.uk/portal/


Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 
An additional Dog Warden had been recruited to work with the team. There had 
been an increase in people owning dogs since Covid, with many not receiving 
the same level of socialisation due to social distancing.  
 
There had been an increase in the numbers of reported stray dogs with only 
30% of those brought in being collected by owners. Those not collected were 
put into rehoming schemes, however it was becoming increasingly common for 
the rescue centres to be full to capacity and not able to take any more dogs.  
 
Cases of dog-on-dog attacks were dealt with by the Dog Warden Team, whilst 
dog on human attack was dealt with by the Police.   
 
The Council worked closely with the RSPCA and worked jointly to educate 
people on responsible dog ownership.  
 
A total of 40 Community Protection notices had been served in 2021, this figure 
had doubled from the previous year.   
 
Stickers and leaflets were available to parish councils, to aid awareness of dog 
fouling.  
 
Questions: 
 

 Any areas that have got on top of dog fouling? 
Answer: It is an issue countrywide; you need to try and catch the people 
that are doing it.  

 

 Who to contact in first instance? 
Answer: Email dogs@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

 Which animal rescue organisations do you work with? 
Answer: We have a contract with Battersea cats and dogs home, we do 
have regular meetings with other homes, however they are struggling to 
take more on at the moment due to full capacity. 

 

 Unfortunately people with dogs don’t look online to see what they should 
be doing, you need to leaflet them and put signs up. 
Answer: We can provide parishes with stickers and leaflets can be 
downloaded. We are available to attend a community meeting to do 
talks. 

 

 Who deals with issues around dogs scaring sheep? 
Answer: Livestock quarrying is covered by Police, we can assist with 
getting the message out especially coming up to lambing season. We are 
not able to issue fines at the moment as not covered by legislation.  
Owners have a duty to keep a dog under control 
 

mailto:dogs@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 What about Community Protection Orders? 
Answer: It is possible to serve a Community Protection Order if we have 
a witness and find out who the person is.  

 

 Will you provide new poo bins if requested? 
Answer: Parishes can put bins in but they need to pay to have them 
emptied. There is no Revenue funding to empty those bins. A regular 
public waste bin can also be used.  

84   Area Board Work Plan Update 

 Karen Linaker, Strategic Engagement & Partnerships Manager, provided an 
update which included: 
 
Environment 

 Planning a follow-up engagement event. 
 
Young People  

 A busy summer of engagements in Alderbury and Winterslow, with others 
planned for Downton.  

 Second year of funding for the Rural Outreach project which would restart 
the Winterslow Youth Club and; 

o Focus on villages in the Bourne Valley with a pop-up event at 
Newton Tony Mem Hall.  

o A lots of focus on Downton with multi-facetted initiatives such as 
Street Watch.   

o Redlynch – look at what can be done there  

 A joint AB event with Salisbury and South West Wilts at Salisbury 
College.  

 
Health & Wellbeing Priority  

 Make a Friend be a Friend initiative, delayed by Covid was expected to 
take place in Downton & Redlynch from November 2022. 

 Silver Salisbury range of events held around International Older Persons 
Day. 

 Celebrating Age Wilts – in Nov – presentation on the planned provision 
for the area. 

 Cost of Living issue and Warm Spaces issue - refocusing the AB action in 
relation to addressing deprivation for southern Wiltshire.  

 
The Chairman note that he was keen to hear from any rural businesses up to 
bigger businesses wishing to be represented at the Youth event at Salisbury 
College 
 
Questions: 
We previously benefitted from the Celebrating Age initiative in Bourne valley, 
and have just registered our Village Hall as a warm space, are we able to 
access any advice leaflets for this? Answer: Yes, Karen would make contact 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

with the PC outside of the meeting. 
 
Action – Karen to make contact with Bourne Valley PC regarding the 
provision of Warm Spaces leaflets. 
 
Cllr Clewer noted that the recently set up Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) in Downton was already having an impact and young people appeared 
to not want to end up with something on their record and as a result were  
adjusting their behaviour.  

85   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) Update 

 The Board noted the minutes of the last LHFIG meeting held on 17 August 2022 
and considered the recommendations for funding as set out in the report. 
 
The Chairman urged any parish councils aware of particular roads in need of 
maintenance to feed the details in for consideration, prior to the next scheduled 
HFIG meeting on 2 November.  
 
Decision 
The Board approved LHFIG funding to the following schemes: 
 

 4c - £750 - Firsdown / Winterslow - safety improvements at 
Dunstable Crossroads 

 4e - £1867.50 – Britford – installation of NAL sockets for SIDs 

 4h - £1736.25 – Laverstock & Ford – introduction of waiting 
restrictions in Sherbourne Drive 

 4i - £3000.00 – Alderbury – introduction of waiting restrictions at 
various locations 

86   Close 

 The next meeting would be held on 17 November 2022, 7.00pm at Winterslow 
Village Hall.  
 
Summary of actions: 
Action: Karen to provide leaflets on warm space venues to Bourne Valley PC.  


